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SECTION 1 CONTAINERS
m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)

(n1): Including docking and undocking. The total length of the ship to be confirmed by the "Ship's Particulars". The use of the berth as from the receipt of the firstline of the vessel toward the bollard, to the undocking of the last line before vessel departure.

Services description

Standard Services
Standard Service to the Vessel - Services to the Vessel
Use o rental of berth (Tariff per hour or fraction hour) (n1)
Loading and Unloading Containers - STS Gantry Cranes (n2 and n3)
Loadina and Unloadina Full 20 Foot Container
Loadina and Unloadina Full 40 Foot Container
Loadina and Unloadina Emptv 20 Foot Container
Loadina and Unloadina Emotv 40 Foot Container
Comblete cvcle 20 Foot Transhioment Container (full or emptv) within the Terminal (n4)
Comolete cvcle 40 Foot Transhioment Container (full or emotv) within the Terminal (n4)
Loading and Unloading Containers - Without STS Gantry Cranes (n3 and n5)
Loadina and Unloadina Full 20 Foot Container
Loadina and Unloadina Full 40 Foot Container
Loadina and Unloadina Emptv 20 Foot Container
Loadina and Unloadina Emotv 40 Foot Container
Comblete cvcle 20 Foot Transhioment Container (full or emptv) within the Terminal (n4)
Comolete cvcle 40 Foot Transhioment Container (full or emotv) within the Terminal (n4)

¥
(n2): This tarif s applicable to berths with TS gantry cranes.
):

(n3): The containers whose dimensions are less than 20-foot containers’ will be charged with 20-foot container tariff. The containers whose dimensions are higher than 20-foot containers’ will be charged with 40-foot container tariff.

Nature Unit of charge

Reaulated Total LoA (m) x Hours

Per move

Per move

Per move

Per move
Per complete cvcle
Per comolete cvcle

Regulated

Per move

Per move

Per move

Per move
Per complete cvcle
Per comolete cvcle

Regulated

1.04

10.50
10.50
104.00
153.00
106.00
159.10

5.00
5.00
81.00
121.00
83.00
125.00

GENERAL PUBLIC TARIFF OF APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A.

Tariff (USD)

0% Rate

0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate

0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate
0% Rate

121.10
185.50

100.00
155.00

21.80
3339

18.00
27.90

10.50
10.50

98.00

146.00

5.00
5.00

Special tariff (USD)

0% Rate
0% Rate

0% Rate
0% Rate

0% Rate
0% Rate

11210
170.30

96.50
145.00

vi4

2018
3065

17.37
2610

(n4): Transshipment containers are those which arrive and are shipped in vessels that operate in the North Terminal. The tarff includes loadinglunloading in both ships (complete transshipment cycle). It ncludes two days of operative area use. Inter-terminals Transshipment containers are lso invoiced according to described taifs in this secton (1.1.25, 1.1.2.6, 1.1.3.5y 1.1.3.6), in which tarif

applies per move rather than per complete cycl. It also includes cabotage containers that are discharged in one ship and are loaded onboard anofher

atthe North Terminal. C

(n6): This is applicable orly in those berths which do not have STS gantry cranes and in those cases when loadinglunloading operations of containers wilbe carried out without STS gantry cranes.

Section 1.2

124

12141

Special Services to the Vessel (n6)
Hatches or Hold Lids (n7)
Movement of ISO hatches
Restow of containers (n6)
Restow same hold 20 foot standard container
Restow same hold 40 foot standard container
Restow via quav 20 foot standard container
Restow via quav 40 foot standard container
Increase of container productivitv with Mobile Harbor Cranes (MHC)

Supplv of MHC to increase productivitv durina loadina/unloadina container operations (price per shift or shift fraction) (n8)

Use of Operational Area - Import Empty Containers (except Transhipment)
48 hours (Free time included in Standard Service) (n9)
Day: 3 -6 (Tariff per day)
Day 7 (Price per day)
Day: 8 onwards (Price per day)
Use of Operational Area - Export Empty Containers (except Transhipment)
72 hours (Free time) (n10)
Days: 4 - 6 (Tariff per day)
Day 7 (Price per day)
Day: 8 onwards (Price per day)
Use of ional Area - i Full Contait
48 hours (Free time included in Standard Service) (n11)
Day: 3 -4 (Price per day)
Day: 5- 6 (Price per day)
Day 7 onwards (Price per day)
Use of ional Area - i Empty
48 hours (Free time included in Standard Service) (n11)
Day: 3 -4 (Price per day)
Day: 5 -6 (Price per day)
Day 7 onwards (Price per dav)
Use of Operational Area for Empty pool - Empty containers (except Transhipment)
Use of operational area for empty containers from empty pool (n12)
Special Container - empty and transhipment
Loading/unloading and delivery of non ISO/O0G (Additional) Container 20 and 40 foot (n7)
Treatment of Hazardous cargo containers IMO class 1 (n13)
Treatment of Hazardous cargo containers IMO class 5.2, class 6.2 and class 7 (n13)
Treatment of Hazardous cargo IMO 9 (n13)
Treatment of Hazardous cargo other IMO classes (n13)
Supply of special equipment for handling 20" containers with oversized carqo in the container vard
Supply of special equipment for handling 40" containers with oversized carqo in the container vard
High Cube Containers 96" (n14)
Services to
Connection and disconnection service for reefer containers on-board vessels (n15)
Transhipment Reefer Containers
Eneray - container 20 and 40 foot (n6 v n16)
Inspection and monitoring - container 20 and 40 foot (n7 and n16)
Eneray - container 20 and 40 foot (n17)
Inspection and monitoring - container 20 and 40 foot (n17)
Re-stow Reefer Containers (n18)
Eneray supply for re-stow reefer containers
Additional inspection of seals
Additional inspection or revision of seals (n19)
Traction Service for Inter-terminal Transhipment Containers
Inter-terminal Transport of Transhipment Containers (n20)

(n6): Al the other services applying to al types of vessels are available in section 7 of this Tariff Schedule.
(n7): Applicable to all users that necessarily require the service(s), according to conditions established in the Tariffs Regulation and Commercial Palicy of APM Terminals Callao S.A.
(n8): Charge of this price is applicable whenever service is requied by users and is aimed to increase productivity of oadinglunioading container operations above productiviy levels set forth n the Concession Agreement. This price is additional to standard service without gantry crane. In case productvity s increased by inittive of APM Terminals Callao S.A. and with no user request,
productivity increase cost is under responsability of APM Terminals Callao.

(n9): Free time to run as from the end of complete discharge operation of the ship.
(n10): 72 Free hours to run as from the period cargo is located in the Terminal yard for shipment. Storage time ends with vessel ETB sent fo the users. For purposes of computation of storage free time storage and billable storage, it should be taken in consideration is the so-called ‘Bilable ET" that s published in the ‘Container Ship Programme" option on our website and defined in the Tarifs
Regulation and Commercial Policy of APM Terminals Callao S.A.
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(n11):Free time to run as from the end of complete discharge operation of the vessel or from the moment the container is located in the Terminal yard for shipment.
(n12): Thisis applicable to those containers from empty pool granted to shipping lines i accordance to corresponding agreement with APM Terminals Calao S.A. Price i independent from the number of torage days.

containers. Price is i

Nature Unit of charge
Reaulated Per move
Per conla!ner
s P

Per container

Non Reaulated Per Crane/Shift
Requlated
Per TEU/day
Non Regulated Per TEU/day
Per TEU/day
Requlated
Per TEU/day
Non Regulated Per TEU/day
Per TEU/day
Requlated
Per TEU/day
Non Regulated Per TEU/day
Per TEU/day
Requlated
Per TEU/day
Non Regulated Per TEU/day
Per TEU/day
Non Regulated Per TEU
Requlated Per container
Per TEU
Per TEU
Per TEU
Non Regulated Per TEU
Container-Move
Container-Move
Per container
Non Regulated Per container
Per Container/hour
Regulated
. Per Containerlday
Non Regulated Per Container/day
Per event
Non Regulated Per container
Non Regulated Per seal
Non Regulated Per container

from the number of storage days at the Terminal.

Vessel (Tariff)

Vessel (IGV)
0.00 0% Rate
0.00 0% Rate
0.00 0% Rate
0.00 0% Rate
0.00 0% Rate
2.500.00 0% Rate
Free
9.00 0% Rate
35.00 0% Rate
15.00 0% Rate
Free
9.00 0% Rate
35.00 0% Rate
15.00 0% Rate
Free
16.00 0% Rate
2500 0% Rate
33.00 0% Rate
Free
16.00 0% Rate
25.00 0% Rate
33.00 0% Rate
Per agreement
0.00 0% Rate
239.00 0% Rate
220.00 0% Rate
106.00 0% Rate
136.00 0% Rate
160.00 0% Rate
266.00 0% Rate
18.50 0% Rate
8.00 0% Rate
0.00 0% Rate
0.00 0% Rate
64.00 0% Rate
22.00 0% Rate
69.00 0% Rate
12.00 0% Rate
40.00 0% Rate

(n20): Service that involves moving the container between port terminals from the North Terminal to the South Terminal whenever a container is unloaded via the North Terminal and it is required to be shipped via the South Terminal and/or viceversa.

Cargo (Tariff)

Cargo (IGV)

Vessel (Tariff)

Vessel (IGV)

in berths with STS gantry cranes and are then loaded in vessels at berths without STS gantry cranes (or viceversa) will be charged with section 1.1.2 tai

(113): I the event that a container carres several classes of IMO cargo, the higher price amount of IMO classes will be applicable as one sole charge. Price of subsection 1.2.9.5 does not apply for ammonium nitrate MO Class 5.1, unless the user requires the service. Price of subsection 1.2.9.4 does not apply for containers of Fishmeal IMO Class 9.
(n14): This service covers addiional capacity of containers yard or stacks of emply containers (al traffc) and ful
(n15): This price is applicable to al discharged or shipped containers through the Terminal including restow containers (via quay and i the same hold), that require such service. This is applicable for , whether it
(116): Tariff applicable unti day 10th of storage (incusive).
(n17): Price applicable as from 11th day onward.

(n18): Thisis applicable to re-stow containers via quay, including inspecton and monitoring if necessary. This is an one time payment to be applicable for total energy supply period provided o re-stow reefer containers.
(n19): This is applicable to those cases whenever there is a difirence between seal information provided by APM Terminals Callao S.A. and information from the user, for additional services requested by the user. In the event APM Terminals Callao S.A. originates seal discrepancy no charge will be applicable. Not applicable as well for loading controls.

Cargo (Tariff)

Cargo (IGV)



Special Service of Use of Operational Area (Port Terminal) - Services to the Cargo | Nature | Unitofcharge | Vessel(Tariff) | Vessel(IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV) | Vessel(Tarif) | Vessel(IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo (IGV)

Use of Operational Area - Import Full Containers (except Transhipment) (n21)

48 hours to import and/or discharae container (Free time included in Standard Service) (n22) Reaulated Free
Dav: 3 - 6 (Tariff er dav) Per TEU/dav 23.00 414
Dav 7 (Price per dav) container 20 and 40 foot Por TEU 75.00 13.50
Davs: 8 - 10 (Price per dav) Per TEU/dav 35.00 6.30
Davs: 11 - 20 (Price per dav) on Reguited Per TEUdav 35.00 630
Davs: 21 - 28 (Price per dav) Per TEU/dav 35.00 6.30
Dav: 29 onwards (Price per dav) Per TEU/dav 35.00 6.30
Use of Area - Exvort Full (excent (n21)
72 hours to export and/or loadina container (Free time) (n23) Reaulated Free
Davs: 4 - 6 (Tariff per dav) Per TEU/dav 23.00 414
Dav 7 (Price per dav) container 20 and 40 foot Por TEU 75.00 13.50
Davs: 8 - 10 (Price per dav) Per TEU/dav 35.00 6.30
Davs: 11 - 20 (Price per dav) on Reguited Per TEUdav 35.00 630
Davs: 21 - 28 (Price per dav) Per TEU/dav 35.00 6.30
Dav: 29 onwards (Price per dav) Per TEU/dav 35.00 6.30
(n21): Tariffs and prices set forth in sub-section 1.3.1 and 1.3.2 are applicable to those containers that have been discharged/loaded via the North Terminal as per conditions established in the Concession Contract.
(n22): Free time to run as from the end of complete cargo discharge operation of the vessel. Calculation of use of operational area starts from the date and hour of complet ge from vessel and container is withdrawn from the yard.

(n23): Free time period is 72 hours which is calculated from the date the container is placed in the container yard for shipment. Calculation of use of operational area (storage) ends with vesse's Estimated Time of Berthing (ET) to be communicated to users. For purposes of computation of storage free time storage and billable storage, t should be taken in consideration is the so-called ‘Billable
ETB thatis published in the ‘Container Ship Programme" option on our website and defined in the Tariffs Regulation and Commercial Policy of APM Terminals Callao S.A.

m Temporary Depot Special Service - Services to the Cargo m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)

Temporary Depot Integrated Service for dry import containers (n24)

20" Container - Includes use of area until the 10th dav Per container 221.00 3978
40' Container - Includes use of area until the 10th dav Per container 286.00 51.48
Use of area durina davs 11 - 20 (Price per dav) (n25) Non Regulated Per TEU/dav 15.00 270
Use of area durina davs 21 — 28 (Price per dav) (n25) Per TEU/dav 20.00 3.60
Use of area from 29th dav onwards and other services (n25) See section 1.3.1.7 and others from section 1.5
Temporarv Depot Inteqrated Service for drv export containers (n26)
20' Container - Includes use of area until the 7th dav Per container 172.00 30.96
40" Container - Includes use of area until the 7th dav Per container 236.00 4248
Use of area davs 8 - 10 (Price per dav) (n27) Per TEU/dav 7.00 1.26
Use of area davs. 11— 20 (Price per dav) (n27) on Regyeled Por TEU/dav 900 162
Use of area durina davs 21 — 28 (Price per dav) (n27) Per TEU/dav 20.00 3.60
Use of area from 29th dav onwards and other services (n27) See section 1.3.2.7 and others from section 1.5
Temporarv Depot inteqrated service for reefer import containers (n28)
20' Container - Includes use of area until the 7th Per container 293.00 52.74
40" Container - Includes use of area until the 7th Per container 356.00 64.08
Use of area during davs 8 - 10 (Price per dav) (n29) Non Regukted Per TEUIdav 10.00 1.80
Use of area from dav 11 onwards and other services (n29) See section 1.4.1.3, 1.4.1.4 and 1.3.1.7 and others from section 1.5
Temnorarv Depot intearated service for reefer export containers (n30)
20' Container - Includes use of area until the 7th Per Container 260.00 46.80
40" Container - Includes use of area unfil the 7th Non Regulated Per Container 320.00 57.60
4. Use of area from dav 8 onwards and other services (n31) See section 1.4.2.3 to 1.4.2.5, 1.3.2.7 and others of section 1.5
(n24): This shall be applicable whenever APM Terminals Callao S.A. has been nominated as Temporary Depot (3014). Service includes Cargo Portion of Standard Service, use of operational area uniil the 10th day, revision, temporary ion emission (volante), customs transmission. Calculation of use of operational area is from the date of complete cargo

discharge of the vessel and finishes when the container is withdrawn from the container yard. First two days (48 hours) are free of charge and are included within the standard service.

(n25): Price of section 1.4.1.3 is applicable to use of operational area from days 11 to 20 of Temporary Depot; price of section 1.4.1.4 is applicable for days 21 to 28; and price of section 1.3.1.7 is applicable for days 29 onwards. For the other services, the sections 1.5.1, 1.5.3, 1.5.4 and 1.5.5. are applicable independently from the number of storage days.

(n26): This shall be applicable whenever APM Terminals Callao S.A. has been nominated as Temporary Depot (3014). Service includes Cargo Portion of Standard Service, use of operational area until the 7th day, documentation revision, temporary depot documentation emission (volante), customs transmission. Use of operational area is calculated from the date the container is placed in the
container yard until the Estimated Time of Berthing (ETB) of the vessel. For purposes of computation of storage free time storage and billable storage, it should be taken in consideration is the so-called ‘Billable ETB" that is published in the ‘Container Ship Programme" option on our website and defined in the Tariffs Regulation and Commercial Policy of APM Terminals Callao S.A. First two days
(48 hours) are free of charge and are included within standard service.

(n27): Price of section 1.4.2.3 s applicable to use of operational area from days 810 10 of Temporary Depot; price of section 1.4.2.4 is applicable for days 11 to 20; price of section 1.4.2.5 is applicable for days 21 to 28; and price of section 1.3.2.7 is applicable for days 29 onwards. For the other services, th sections 1.5.1,1.5.3, 5.4 and 1.5.5. are applicable independently rom the number of
storage days.

(n28): This shall be applicable whenever APM Terminals Callao S.A. has been nominated as Temporary Depot (3014). Service includes Cargo Portion of Standard Service, use of operational area until the 7th day, energy supply to reefer containers until the 7th day, inspection and monitoring until the 7th day, revision, temporary depe emission (volante), customs
ransmission. Use of operationa area is calculated is from the date of complete cargo discharge of the vessel unti the container is withdrawn from the container yard. First two days (48 hours) are free of charge and are inciuded within the standard service.

(n29): Price of section 1.4.3.3 s applicable to use of operational area from days 810 10 of Temporary Depot; price of section 1.4.1.3 s applicable for days 11 to 20; prce of section 1.4.1.4 is applicable for days 21 to 28; and price of section 1.3.1.7 is applicable for days 29 onwards. Price of section 1.5.2.3.is applicable for energy supply for day 8th onwards and price of section 1.5.24 is
applicable for inspection and monitoring for day 8th onwards as well. For the other services, the sections 1.5.1, 1.5.3, 1.5.4 and 1.5.5. are applicable independently from the number of storage days.

(n30): This shall be applicable whenever APM Terminals Callao S.A. has been nominated as Temporary Depot (3014). Service includes Cargo Portion of Standard Service, use of operational area until the 7th day, energy supply to reefer containers unt the 7th day, inspection and monitoring until the 7th day, documentation revision, temporary depot documentation emission (volante), customs
transmission. Use of operational area is calculated from the date the container is placed in the container yard until the Estimated Time of Berthing (ETB) of the vessel. For purposes of computation of storage free time storage and billable storage, it should be taken in consideration is the so-called ‘Billable ETB" that is published in the “‘Container Ship Programme” option on our website and
defined in the Tarif's Regulation and Commercial Policy of APM Terminals Callao S.A. First two days (48 hours) are free of charge and are included within the standard service.

(n31): Price of section 1.4.2.3 s applicable to use of operational area from days 8o 10 of Temporary Depot; price of section 1.4.2.4 s applicable for days 11 to 20; price of section 1.4.2.5 is applicable for days 21 to 28; and price of section 1.3.2.7 is applicable for days 29 onwards. Price of section 1.5.2.3.is applicable for energy supply for day 8th onwards and price of section 1.5.24 is
applicable for inspection and monitoring for day 8th onwards as well. For the other services, the sections 1.5.1, 1.5.3, 1.5.4 and 1.5.5. are applicable independently from the number of storage days.

Other Special Services for Containers (Port Terminal & Tempory Depot) - Services to the Cargo Nature Vessel (IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)
Special Carao
Treatment of Hazardous carao containers IMO class 1 (n32) Per TEU 239.00 43.02
Treatment of Hazardous carao containers IMO class 5.2. class 6.2 and class 7 (n32) Per TEU 220,00 39.60
Treatment of Hazardous carao IMO 9 (n32 and n33) Per TEU 106.00 19.08
Treatment of Hazardous carao other IMO classes (n32) Non Regulated Per TEU 136.00 24.48
Suoolv of soecial eauioment for handlina 20' containers with oversized carao in the container vard Container-Move 160.00 28.80
Supplv of special eauipment for handlina 40" containers with oversized carao in the container vard Container-Move 266.00 47.88
Hiah Cube Containers 9'6" (n34) Container 18.50 3.33
Reefer Container
Enerav - 20" and 40' container (n35 and n36) Regulated Per container/hour 0.00 0.00
Inspection and monitorina - 20" and 40' container (n35 and n36) Per container/dav 0.00 0.00
Enerav - 20" and 40' container (Price per dav or fraction dav) (n37) Non Regulated Per container/dav 64.00 11.52
Inspection and monitorina - 20' and 40' container (n37) Per event 2200 3.96
Assemblv and disassemblv of clio svstem on reefer Gensets (n35) Reaulated Per comolete cvcle 0.00 0.00
Carao Handlina and horizontal movement operations
Additional Movement to Standard Service in the terminal as per reauest of the user or authorities (n35) Per Container 0.00 0.00
Carqo inspection with aroups o aanas - 20' and 40" container (n35) Regulated Per Container 0.00 0.00
Cargo inspection with forkifts - 20' and 40' container (n35) Per Container 0.00 0.00
Consolidation/deconsolidation of drv containers Per Container 172.00 30.96
Consolidation/deconsolidation of dry containers including Gate In/Gate Out of emntv container Per Container 226.00 40.68
Consolidation/deconsolidation of reefer containers Non Regulated Per Container 650.00 117.00
Consolidation/deconsolidation of reefer containers includina Gate In/Gate Out of empty containers Per Container 800.00 144.00
Consolidation/deconsolidation of containers with Mobile Harbour Cranes (Price per shift or fraction shift) (n38) Per shift 1.250.00 225.00
Other Services
Breakdown as per instructions of freiaht forward acent (n39) Per BIL 23.00 4.14
Bill of lading breakdown (n39) Per breakdown 23.00 414
Sweepina of emptv container Per container 6.00 1.08
Simole cleanina of container Per container 24.00 432
Chemical cleanina of container Per container 48.00 8.64
Container repair Non Reguiated Per Activity Per quote
Seal placement services Per seal 12.00 216
Additional inspection or revision of seals (n19) Per seal 12.00 216
Labels Placina or Removal Services (n40) Per container 9.00 162
Additional weiahina of containers (n41) Per container 90.00 16.20
Denot for Emntv Containers
Gate In (n42) Per container 190.00 34.20
Gate Out (n42) I Per container 160.00 2880

(132):Inthe event thata conainer carries sevral classes of MO cargo, the igher price amount of IMO dasses willbe applicable s one sole harge. Prce of sevice (subsecion 1.5.14) does not applyfor ammonium iate IMO Ciass 5.1, unless the user requires th service.
(n33): The price of this service (subsection 1.5.1.3) does not apply for Fishmeal - IMO Class 9 previously deciared as such in the Container Announcement List (CAL) for shipping as per procedures

(n34): This service covers additional capacity of container yard or stacks of full containers (except transhipment). Price is independant from the number of storage days at the Terminal. This is not applicable for containers of Temporary Depot service (section 1.4 services).

(n35): Applicable to all users that necessarily require the service(s), according to condiions established in the Tariffs Regulation and Commercil Policy of APM Terminals Callao S.A.

(n36): This i applicable unt 6th day of storage also. This tarifis appiicable to ll containers that are loaded or discharged via the Mulfpurpose North Terminal, except for ranshipment and re-stow containers.

(n37): This tarifs applicable from day 7 onwards for Port Terminal services (when APMTC has not been appointed Temporary Depot). Whenever APMTC is appointed as Temporary Depot, price s applicable from day 8th onwards.

(n38): Service includes the use of Mobile Harbour Cranes por a period of 4 hours. For deconsalidations, service also includes the separation of the cargo that s ocated inside the container (fat rack or another) and placing the cargo on the truck or unit assigned by the consignee (or representative). In the event of consolidations, it comprises the reception of the cargo from trucks or the ransport
unitofthe consignee (or representative) and the consolidation of the cargo or it placement inside the container (Tt rack or another). This is subject to Mobile Harbour Cranes' availabiy.

(n39): Itis charged to each breakdown BIL mother, BIL son o BIL grandson.

(n40): Respective labels shall be placed according to cargo classification as per IMDG code for export operations. For import operations, placing oflabel shall take place whenever a discharged container does not have a label or corresponding label,in such case, removal oflabels will take place. Label removal shall lso take place when containers are retumed for their reutiization or in those
cases when these do not correspond to IMDG code, fo placing the correct abel instead.

(n41) Weighing of containers shall be executed at the failtes of the North Terminal as per request of the user (cargo owner or consignee] or the authorities. The charge of this service is applicable for containers that suffered no modification (from physical nspection or other reason), and which additional weighing result does not vary more than 3% of registered weight from standard service
weighing.

(n42): This service shall not be applicable for shipping, unloading or transhipment services for empty containers set forth in Secton 1.1.2 and 1.1.3 of current Tarif Schedule.

SECTION 2 BREAK BULK CARGO SERVICES

m Standard Services m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)

214 Standard Service to the Vessel - Services to the Vessel
2141 Use or rental of berth (Tariff per hour or fraction hour) (n1) Reaulated Total LoA (m) x Hours 1.04 0% Rate
212 Standard Service to Break Bulk Cargo
2124 Loadina and Unloadina of Break Bulk carqo (n43) Reaulated Per Ton 250 0% Rate 8.50 153

(n43): Vessal porton of this tarffincludes ransference of the cargo from vessel o the quay, lashinglunlashing and tally. Payment of Vessel portion willbe applicable o the shipping line o cargo consignee, upon condifons set frth in the mariime shipping contract. I Vessel portion of thistarif i charged o the cargo consignee, then IGV (IVA) shall be applicable to tis tarf,

Special Services - Services to the Vessel (n) | Nature | Unitofcharge | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel(IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV) | Vessel (Tariffy | Vessel (i6V) | Cargo (Tariffy | Cargo (IGV)

2241 Hatches or Hold Lids (n7)

2211 Movement of ISO hatches Reaulated Per move 0.00 0% Rate
222 Re-stow of Break Bulk Carao

2221 Re-stow via vessel Per ton 11.00 0% Rate

2222 Re-stow via quay (n44) Regulted Per ton 22.00 0% Rate
223 Transhipment of Break Bulk carao

22341 Transhipment of Break Bulk carqo - Complete cvcle (nd5) Non Requlated Perton 22.00 0% Rate

(nd4): This s applicable to the cargo that s re-stowed in the same hold (leve) or in another hold (fevel)of the vessel which in both cases cargo requires to be temporariy transferred to the quay.
(nd5): Price of service includes 3 free days of storage which applies after completion of cargo discharge operation of the vessel.

Special Service of Use of Operational Area (Port Terminal) - Services to the Cargo m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)

234 Use of Operational Area - All traffic

2311 Davs: 1 - 3 (Free time - included in Standard Service) Reaulated Free

2312 Days: 4 - 10 (Tariff for whole period or fraction period) Per ton 2211 3.98

2313 Davs: 11 - 20 (Tariff per dav or fraction dav) Non Regulated Per ton/dav 250 045

2314 Davs: 21 - onwards (Tariff per dav or fraction dav) Per ton/dav 4.00 0.72

[_section24 | Soecial Service of Temporary Depot - Services tothe Carso___________|___Nature __|__Unitof charae | Vessel Tariff) | Vessel(1GV) | Carao (Tariff) | Carao(IGV) _| Vessel Tariff) | Vessel(16V) | Carao (Tariff) | _CaraoiGv) ]

241 Temnorarv Denot Intearated Service - All traffic (n46)

2411 Break Bulk Carqo - Includes use of operational area until dav 10 Per ton 25,60 461

2412 Use of operational area from davs 11 - 20 (Price per dav of dav fraction) Non Regulated Per ton/dav 150 0.27

2413 Use of operational area from dav 21 onwards and other services (n47) See section 2.3.1.4and 2.5.2102.5.4

(nd6): This is applicable whenever APM Terminals Callao S.A. is appointed as Temporary Depot (code 3014) after cargo has been previously coordinated and accepted by APMTC (Subject to space availabilty). tincludes the Standard Service cargo portion, use of operational area unti day 10, temporary depot documentation emission (volante) and transmission to Customs. First three
calendar days are free of charge and are part of the Standard Service.
(nd7): Price of section 2.3.1.4.is applicable for use of operational area of Temporary Depot service from day 21 and onwards. For the other services, tarffs and prices of sections ffom 2.5.2 to 2.5.4 are applicable independently rom the number of storage days of break bulk cargo in the Terminal.



m Other Special Services to Break Bulk Cargo (Port Terminal & Temporary Depot) - Services to the Cargo m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)

Use of Simnle Denot - Al traffic (n48)

Davys: 1 - 30 (Price per month or fraction month) Non Requlated Per m2 10.50 1.89
Special Carao
Loadina/Unloading of proiect carqo without mobile harbor crane (n49) Per ton or m3 19.30 347
Loadina/Unloadina of proiect carao with mobile harbor crane (n49) Regulated Per ton or m3 2530 455
Special treatment to hazardous carqo usina equipment and additional personnel - direct treatment (n50) Per ton 14.20 256
Soecial treatment to hazardous carao usina eauibment and additional personnel - indirect treatment (n50) Per ton 21.80 392
Carqo Handlina and horizontal movement operations
Additional Movement as per reauest of the user or competent authoritv Per ton 3.50 0.63
Handling for reqistrv of break bulk carqo (n51) Per ton 3.50 0.63
Deconsolidation/Consolidation of break bulk carao with MAFIs (n52) Non Regulated Per MAFI 268.00 4824
Desconsolidation/Consolidation of Break Bulk carao in MAFI’s with Mobile Harbour Cranes (Price per shift or fraction shift) (n53) Per Shift 1.250.00 225.00
Deconsolidation/Consolidation of MAFIs (n54) Per MAFI 81.00 14.58
Other services.

2541 Additional weiahina (This does not include extra movement) Non Reaulated Per truck

(n48): This service refers to receiving Break Bulk cargo, placing itin a designated area and storaging itfor a period agreed by the exporter or importer and APM Terminals Callao S.A. This is applicable for Break Bulk cargo that will be finally shipped as another type of cargo (in containers mainly) or for another cargo that has been unloaded in container and i then stored as Break Bulk.
Standard service shall not be provided to Break Bulk cargo in this case. Tarif for this service s applicable as Simple Depot only. Space i subject to availabilty.

(n49): This s applicable to all cargo that cannot be transferred by its own means, weighing over 35 tons or being over 50 m3 per unit. The unitof charge shall be applcable to the larger measure between tonnage and dimension in m3. Tariff shall be charged to the shipping ine or cargo consignee according to the mariime shipping contract,

(nS0): Tariff corresponds to loading and unloading operations of hazardous break bulk cargo (IMO) whenever additional equipment andior personnel is o be provided as per Port Authority regulation or upon request of the user. Tarifs of sections 2.5.2.3 and 2.5.24 include Standard Service to break bulk cargo. If additional equipment and personnel are not to be provided, then Standard Service:
tariffto break bulk cargo shall be applicable. Under direct treatment, import hazardous cargo is to be delivered to the user in the berth (next to the ship) immediately after being discharged. Under indirect treatment, import hazardous cargo is delivered to the user at the storage area.

(n51): This refers to handing of carqo usina forkiits and/or gangs for the registry or inspection of cargo. This service shall be provided upon request of the user (carqo owner or consignee) or the authorites.

(n52): Price is applicable for special treatment to break bulk cargo in the storage yard in order to separate/dispatchiunioad or place/load break bulk cargo from metalic platiorms (called MAFI trailers). This is invoiced to the cargo consignee.

(n53): Service includes the use of Mobile Harbour Cranes, for special treatment of Break Bulk cargo at the operational area, for the period of four (04) hours in order to separatefwithdrawidischarge and placefload break bulk cargo from mefallic platiorms (Referred to as MAF traler). Price s invoiced to the Cargo Consignee, being applicable in those cases where Mobile Harbour Cranes are
required for less than four-hour (4) periods. This s subject to Mobile Harbour Cranes'availabily.

(n54): Thi licable for or of MAFIs for its delivery to the shipping fine. This is invoiced to shipping lines.

SECTION 3 RO-RO CARGO SERVICES
Standard Service Nature Unitof charge | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel 1GV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV) | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel(1GV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV)

344 Standard Service to the Vessel - Services to the Vessel
31141 Use o rental of berth (Tariff per hour or fraction hour) (n1) Reaulated Total LoA (m) x Hours 1.04 0% Rate
3412 Standard Service to Ro-Ro Carao
3121 Loadina or Unloadina of Ro-Ro Carao (n55) Reaulated Perton 3.50 0% Rate 3550 6.39 3.50 0% Rate 31.60 569
(n55): Vessel portion of this tarif wil be charged to the Shipping line (or I shipping contract th If Vessel portion of this tarif s charged to the cargo consignee, then GV (IVA) shall be applicable to ths tarif;
Special Services - Services to the Vessel Nature Unitof charge | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel (1GV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV) | Vessel(Tariff) | Vessel(1GV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV)
321 Re-stow of Ro-Ro carao
3214 Re-stow via vessel Per ton 38.50 0% Rate
Regulated
3212 Re-stowviaauay (n56) i Perton 7700 0%Rate
322 Transhioment of Ro-Ro carao
3221 Transhipment of Ro-Ro carao - Complete cvcle (n57) Non Reaulated Per ton 70.20 0% Rate

(ns6): This s applicable to the cargo that s re-stowed in the same hold (level) or i another hold (level)of the vessel which in both cases cargo requires to be temporarily transferred to the quay.
(n67): Price of service includes 3 free days of storage which applies after completion of cargo discharge operation of the vessel.

Special Service of Use of Operational Area (Port Terminal) - Services to the Cargo Nature Unitof charge | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel 1GV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV) | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel(IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo(IGV)

334 Use of Operational Area - Al traffic (n58)
3311 Davs: 1 - 3 (Free time - included in Standard Service) Reaulated Free
3312 Davs:4~10 (Prce for total eriod or fracton period) Non Regulated Perton 4000 720
3.1.3 Davs: 11 - onwards (Price per dav or fraction dav) Per ton/dav 15.00 270

(n58): Prices of this section are applicable to all types of vehicle and machinery.

m Special Service of Temporary Depot - Services to the Cargo m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel (IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel (IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)

3441 Temnorarv Depot Intearated Service - All traffic (n59)
3414 Ro-Ro carao in aeneral - Includes use of operational area until dav 10 Per ton 68.00 12.24
3412 Use of operational area from dav 11 onwards (Price per dav or fraction dav) Non Regulated Per ton/dav 10.00 1.80
3413 Other services (n60) See section 3.5
(n59): This is applicable whenever APM Terminals Callao S.A. is appointed as Temporary Depot (code 3014) after cargo has been previously ind accepted by APMTC (Subject to sp lability). It includes the Standard Service cargo portion, se of operational area until day 10, temporary depot documentation emission (volante) and transmission to Customs. First three

calendar days are free of charge and are part o the Standard Service. Prices of this section are applicable to altypes of vehicles and machinery.
(n60): Prices of section 3.5 apply to other services of Temporary Depot, independently from the number of storage days of RoRo cargo.

| Section3.5 | Other Special Services to Ro-Ro Cargo (Port Terminal & Temporary Depot) - Services to the Cargo | Nature | Unitofcharge | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel (IGV) | Cargo(Tariff) | Cargo(IGV) | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel(IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo (IGV)

351 Handlina Services in Storaae area
35411 Handiina for reaistrv of Ro-Ro carao (n61) Per ton 10.50 1.89
3512 Extra movement of Ro-Ro carao (n62) Non Reguiated Per ton 2.10 0.38
352 Deconsolidation/Consolidation
3521 Deconsolidation/Consolidation of Ro-Ro carao with MAFIs (n63) Per MAFI 268.00 48.24
3522 Desconsolidation/Consolidation of Ro-Ro carao en MAFI’s with Mobile Harbour Cranes (Price per shift or fraction shift) (n64) Non Regulated Per Shift 1.250.00 225,00
3523 Deconsolidation/Consolidation of MAFI's (n54) Per MAFI 81.00 14.58

(n61) : This refers to handiing of cargo using gangs and/or equipment for the registry or inspection of the cargo, as per request of the user, (cargo owner or consignee), or authorites.

(n62): Additional movement of Ro-Ro cargo between two points within the Multipurpose North Terminal faciites which is not included in the Standard Service, and upon request of the user, (cargo owner or consignee) or competent authority.

(n63): This is applicable for special treatment to Ro-Ro cargo in the storage area in order to separate/dispatch/unload or place/load RoRo cargo from metalic platforms (called MAF trailers). This is invoiced to the cargo consignee.

(n64): Service includes the use of Mobile Harbour Cranes, for specialtreatment of Ro-Ro cargo at the operational area, for the period of four (04) hours in order to separatefwithdrawdischarge and placefload Ro-Ro cargo from metalic platforms (Referred to as MAFI traier). Price is invoiced to the Cargo Consignee, being applicable in those cases where Mobile Harbour Cranes are required for
less than four-hour (4) periods. This is subject to Mobile Harbour Cranes' availability.

SECTION 4 OLID BULK CARGO

Standard Service Nature Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff)
Standard Service to the Vessel - Services to the Vessel
Use or rental of berth (Tariff per hour or fraction hour) (n1) Reaulated Total LoA (m) x Hours 1.04 0% Rate
Standard Service to Solid Bulk Carao - Services to the Carao
Loadina or Unloadina of Solid Bulk Reaulated Perton 531 096 520 094
| Sectinaz | SpecialServioes -ServcestotheVessel | Natwe [ Unitofcharge | Vessel(Tarif) | Vessel (G¥) | Cargo (Tarif) | Cargo 16Y) | Vessel Tarif) | Vessel (6 | Cargo (Tarif) | Cargo(iGV) ]
421 Hatches or Hold Lids(n6)
4241 Movement of ISO hatches Reaulated Per move 000 0%Rate
431 Remove/place of artificial separation in vessel’s hold
Remove of arficial separation in vessel’s hold Reaulated Per operation 1.250.00 225.00
Use of Operational Area - Al traffic
Davs: 1- 5 (Free time - included in Standard Service) (n65) Reaulated Free
Days: 6 - 15 (Price for whole period or fraction period) Per ton 275 0.50
Davs: 16 - 30 (Price for whole period or fraction period) Non Regulated Per ton 4.00 0.72
Days: 31 - onwards (Price per dav or fraction dav) Per ton/dav 0.40 0.07
Other services
Additional weiahina (Extra movement is not included) (n66) Non Requlated Per truck 21.00 378

(n65): Free days are given to goods which use absorbing towers and sils.
(n66): This service shall be provided within faciites of Mulipurpose North Terminal as per request of user or authorites. (Exra) movement of sold bulk cargois requested from its stacking area o the Gates area. Such service does not include extra movement service.

SECTION 5 LIQUID BULK CARGO

Standard Service [ Natwre | Unitofcharge | Vessel(Tariff) | Vessel(IGV) Cargo (IGV) | Vessel (Tariff) | Vessel (IGV) | Cargo (Tariff) | Cargo (IGV)

511 Standard Service to the Vessel - Services to the Vessel
5.1.1.1 Use or rental of berth (Tariff per hour or fraction hour) (n1) Requlated Total LoA (m) x Hours 1.04 0% Rate
512 Standard Service to Liquid Bulk Cargo - Services to the Cargo
5121 Loading or Unloading of Liquid Bulk Requlated Per ton 201 0.36 195 0.35
| sections2 | SpecialServices-SewvicestotheCarge [ Natre | Unitofcharge | Vessel (Tarf) | Vessel(I6V) | Cargo Tari) | Gargo (1GY) | Vessel (arif) | Vessel 1GV) | Cargo (Tarif) | Cargo(icV) |
521 Use of Contention Barriers
5211 Use of Contention Barriers (Tariff per day or fraction day) (n67) Regulated Per day 990.00 178.20
(n67): This is applicable for the use of contention bz di loading and unloading hazard ibst dlor goods such as 'd other liquid bulk. ludes placing and unplacing contention barriers as well as cleaning and drying of contention barriers. Tariff of this service during loading/unloading operations of hazardous liquid bulk shall be

applicable to the cargo consignee, unless othenwise detailed in the mariime shipping contract

SECTION 6 PASSENGERS

m Standard Service m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (IGV)

611 Standard Service to the Vessel - Services to the Vessel
6.1.1.1 Use or rental of berth (Tariff per hour or fraction hour) (n1) Requlated Total LoA (m) x Hours 1.04 0.19
61.2 Standard Service per Passenger
6.1.21 Standard Service per Passenger (n68) Requlated Per Passenger 11.68 2.10

(n68) Children under 12 years old and crew members are not subject to charge.

OTHER COMMON SERVICES TO THE VESSEL (n69)

Special Services - Services to the Vessel m Unit of charge Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV) Vessel (Tariff) Vessel (IGV) Cargo (Tariff) Cargo (IGV)

744 Use of Contention Barriers
7144 Use of Contention Barriers (Tariff per hour or fraction hour) (n70) Requlated Por dia 990.00 178.20
712 Hold Cleaning (n71)
7421 Vessel Holds cleaning (price per qana-shift or fraction) (n72) Non Requlated Per gana/Shift 500.00 90.00
7122 Unloading of solid waste (price per M3 or fraction) (n73) Non Requlated Per M3 250.00 45.00
713 Sludge Management
7431 Oily Waste Management (n74) Non Requlated Per truck 1.300.00 234.00
7432 Unloading of solid waste (price per M3 or fraction) (n75) Non Requlated Per M3 350.00 63.00
Other services
Water supply (n76) Non Requlated Per ton 8.50 153

744! Phone service Non Reaulated Per activity Per quote
(n69) Services applicable to all type of vessels.
(n70): This is applicable for the use of contention barriers during fuel supply operations to the vessel. Service includes placing and unplacing contention barriers as well as cleaning and drying service. Tarifffor contention barriers shall be applicable to the shipping line or it representative.
(n71): This service will apply to users named "clients of ordinary service" which refers to loading or discharge operations per vessel call, and in case of discharge and loading operations of compatible goods per vessel call. Service shall not be applicable to discharging and loading operations of incompatible goods of same vessel call, in other words, to discharging cargo not compatible with
products to be loaded. This includes vessel hold cleaning service (price of section 7.1.2.1 of Tariff Rates) and unloading of solid waste (price of section 7.1.2.2.), as result of cleaning process, and it does not include washing of holds.
(n72): This service refers to picking up solid wastage onboard the vessel such as materials from lashing/unlashing (wood, cardboard and others) as well as other authorized solid wastage (wastage of shipped or unloaded cargo, efc).
(n73): This refers to unloading solid wastage onboard the vessel such as materials from lashing/unlashing (wood, cardboard and others) as well as other authorized solid wastage (wastage of shipped or unloaded cargo, etc.). Service includes temporary store in the terminal facilly if necessary, as well as final waste disposal. Minimum invoice shall be US$ 250.
(n74): Price of this service includes collection and final disposal of oily waste from vessel
(n75): This service refers to discharging or collecting from vessels ble waste from vessels, such as: plastics, plastic or metal cords, wood, cardboard, paper, magazines, and any other of the same type. Price of service applies to those cases where APM Terminals Callao S.A. does not carry out vessel hold dleaning service. Minimum invoice shall be USS 350.
(n76): This shall be provided according to the Terminal's berthipier availability or capacity and shall be charged to the shipping line or representative.




COMMERCIAL POLICIES (n77)

811 Cancellation of container loading and withdraw of container (n78)
8111 20" Container Non Regulated Per container 200.00 36.00
8112 40' Container Per container 250.00 45.00
812 Cancellation of break bulk and ro-ro cargo loading (n79)

(n77): For further details on the scope and conditions of applicable discounts, offers and promotions, see Charter V of Tariffs Regulation and Commercial Policy of APM Terminals Callao S.A. published on website: www.apmterminalscallao.com.pe

(n78): This is applicable the user (consignee, shipping line) withdraws a container after canceling container loading. Price covers resource costs involved in standard service cancellation and container withdraw. In this case standard service taiff shall ot be applicable. It applies for ful containers. Tarifs of section 1.3 (use of operating area) are applied i the
container stays more than 48 hours,

(n79): his is applicable whenever the user (consignee, representative or shipping line) withdraws the cargo that has not been shipped due to overbooking, stack weight, stow limitations, ciange of vessel, among others. Standard service (cargo portion) shall be charged as well as the use of operating area (Port Terminal). For use of operating area, the tarifs sated in section 231 and 33.1 shall
be applicable if break bulk and ro-ro cargo stay longer than the free time granted by the standard service to these kinds of cargo.

CCOMMERCIAL POLICIES

DISCOUNTS, OFFERS AND PROMOTIONS

Discounts, offers and ly ac answer y which shall be determined by APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. in compliance with the principle of non-discrimination, equality, neutrality, prohibition of price transference and
In this regard, APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. shall generally establish the following commercial practices of discounts, offers and promotions:

Discounts
Discounts shall be effective during the period established by APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. User shall consider the possibility that discounts may not be renewed.

Promotions and/or temporary offers

APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. may temporarily provide, as part of its commercial policy, offers and/or promotions, as long as permanent equivalent conditions remain.

For cases forseen in Section 5.1.1 and 5.1.2 of Tariffs Regulation and Commercial Policy, APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. shall publish on its website the effective term for temporary discounts, promotions and/or offers with details for the acknowledgement of users.
APM TERMINALS CALLAO S A. shall also publish termination date or modification of discounts, promotion and/or offers on its website on time.

CRITERIA POR THE APPLICATION OF DISCOUNTS, OFFERS AND PROMOTIONS
APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. shall provide discounts, offers andior promotions to fees of current Tarifs andlor Prices applicable to the Vessel and/or the Cargo considering the folowing criteia:
Cost-benefit evaluation
Market competitiveness
Promotion of those services that could not have been provided without the application of discounts andlor promotions.
Generation for more demand of services provided to Vessels, Cargo and others.
Generation of more productivty.
In the case of Services provided to Vessels discounts, offers and/or promotions shall be established according to docking frequency, cargo volume and other critera that are applicabe by it nature.
In the event of Services provided to the Cargo, discounts, offerslor promotions shall b established according to cargo volume and other criteia that are applicabe by is nature.
Discounts, offers andlor promotions are addressed to all duly incorporated and formally represented User.

SPECIAL SERVICES WITH FIXED IN THE

APM TERMINALS CALLAO S A. shall provide the following Special Services established in the Concession Contract with a hundred per cent discount (100%), whenever the User requests this as complementary service to the Standard Service.
Hatch movilization (ISO Hatches)
Re-stowage of containers (Hold or via quay)
Shippinglunioading and delivery no ISOI00G (Additional) - container 20 and 40 foot
Horizontal movement n the Mulipurpose North Terminal
Handiing of Cargo per registry (with or without forkits)
Reefer energy
Reefer inspection and monitoring
Assembling and disassembling of clip system on reefer Gensets

These Special Services shall be provided considering principles set forth in the Tariffs Regulation and Commercial Policy, and the Concession Contract, so APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. and the User may not bridge rules and praciices that may ater compefion of Terminal Services, or
thatimplies abusive and ineficent behaviours. For such reason, above detailed port services shall be provided as per regular and reasonable operations that Foreign Trade demands.

Description details of each service are included in Chapter VIl of Services Summary of the Tariffs Regulation and Commercial Policy.

RESERVE OF GUARANTEED BERTHING WINDOW
Space may be reserved for Vessel's docking provided that this has been previously arranged between APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. and the shipping lines as per terms and conditions set forth in the Operations Regulations and procedures from the Berthing Window Reservation for
Regular Service Vessels, established within Clause 8.14 of the Concession Contract.

APPLICATION OF TAX ON GENERAL SALES (IGV)
The rates and pries of standard and special Services taxed at zero percent (0%) rate, which by version 4.0 of Tariff Scheme were lsted as exempt from VAT, refer to those services according to the VAT Law considered as exports of services. Rate of 0% will apply as long as the User is
considered under the category "Interational Cargo Carrer’; Other than that the current rate of VAT amounting to 18% will apply.

PAYMENT CONDITIONS
Currency of Payment: Tariff and prices in American Dolars (US$) may be cancelled in Nuevos Soles (S1,) according to the exchange rate indicated by Superintendence of Bank, Insurance and AFP (SBS) at the date of payment.
Form of Payment: Payments may be through bank account transference, deposit or by check n the same bank that for this purpose willbe assigned by APM TERMINALS CALLAO SA.

Date of Payment: Payments shall be done according to the following considerations:

a) Standard Services - Import: Before the cargo s picked up from the Terminal.

b) Standard Services - Export: when the appointed date is requested in order to enter the cargo to the Terminal for s shipment

) Special Services - Import: When the appointed date is requested to pick up the cargo from the Terminal,

d) Special Services - Export: At the moment the service s requested.

e)Inth rendered as per specifc contracts subscribed between APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A. and a customer, payment conditions shall be executed according o the terms established in the Conract.




OFFERS
(1) SPECIAL OFFER FOR DRY CARGO CONTAINERS IN APM TERMINALS CALLAO’S TEMPORARY DEPOT

Dear customers and users,

APM Terminals Callao (APMTC) has set special offes for the containers processed as Temporary Depot (code 3014) that meet the requirements below, according to the type of operation. These offers include an extension of free storage period.

1. Extension of free days - dry cargo import

- Target group: Importers of dry cargo.

- Segment: Importers who address dry cargo to APMTC's Temporary Depot.

- Temporary offer: Imp ‘minimum 250 containers per year through the APMTC's Temporary Depot will be granted an extension of the operating area use for 20 days (taking into account the 10 days including in the Integrated Service of Import Temporary Depot)

- Effective from May 2, 2018 to May 1, 2019

- Requirements: Importers should provide the APMTC's commercial area with the projections for the next twelve months in order to determine the availability of space in the terminal.If atthe end of the annual period the minimum volume required for this offer is not achieved, APMTC will charge the extra days following the ten days including in the service ‘Temporary
Depot’ according to the tarifflist i force at the moment of verification.

- This offer is subject to availabily of space determined by APMTC.

2. Extension of free days - Dry cargo export
- Target group: Exporters of dry cargo,
- Segment: Exporters who address dry cargo to APMTC's Temporary Depot.
- Temporary offer: Exporters who guarantee an annual volume of more than 500, 3000, and 5500 containers using the APMTC's Temporary Depot will be granted an extension of the operating area use (taking into account the 7 days including it Inegrated Service of Export Temporary Depot), according o the table below:
(i) >500 containers = 3 extra free days
(i) >3,000 containers = 8 extra free days
(i >5,500 containers = 13 extra free days

- Effective from May 2, 2018 to May 1, 2019

- Requirements: Exporters should provide the APMTC's commercial area with the projections for the next twelve months in order to determine the availabilty of space in the terminal. If at the end of the annual period the minimum volume required for this offe is not achieved, APMTC will charge the extra days following the seven days including in the service ‘Temporary
Depot’ according to the tarifflist i force at the moment of verification.

- This offer is subject to availabily of space determined by APMTC.

(2) SPECIAL OFFER FOR FISHMEAL IN HIGH-CUBE CONTAINERS

Dear customers and users,
APM Terminals Callao (APMTC) has set that containers with fishmeal to be shipped will not be charged with the tariff of ‘high-cube container” special service, subsection 1.5.1.7. This offer will be in force from January 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019.

(3) SPECIAL OFFER FOR RO-RO CARGO CONTAINERS - TEMPORARY ADMISSION REGIME FOR RE-EXPORTATION IN THE SAME STATE
Dear customers and users,
APM Terminals Callao (APMTC) has set special offers for ro-1o cargo processed as Port Terminal that meet the requirements below. This offer include an discount by way of use of operational area
1. Dinscount use of operational area service - Temporary admission for re-exportation in the same state
- Target group: Importers of o-10 cargo.
- Segment: Importers of ro-ro cargo using the temporary admission regime for onward re-loaded.
- Temporary offer: Importers who unload Ro-Ro cargo and oad afterwards atfeast 90% of unloaded cargo through APMTC will be given 50% discount on the use of operational area for Ro-Ro cargo. Measures of discharge, re-loading and percentages willbe done in accordance with handled tonnage:
- Effectve from December 26, 2018 to January 26, 2019.
- Requirements: Importers should confirm the amount o tons to unload and then loaded through APMTC, the latter being atleast 90% of the unloaded

- This offer s subject to availabilty of space determined by APMTC

Published and updated on 14/12/2018
Applicable as from 01/01/2019
The special tariffs of standard services will be in force until June 30, 2019.

Please visit our website: www.apmterminalscallao.com.pe


http://www.apmterminals.com.pe/
http://www.apmterminals.com.pe/

